
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 17th October, 2017 at 2.30 pm
Main Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Roger Clarke
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/16/2963 - Land at Brinsbury Fields, Stane Street, Brinsbury, 
Pulborough (Ward: Chanctonbury)  
Applicant: Chichester College and Harwoods Ltd

15 - 48

7. DC/17/0177 - Brinsbury Fields, Brinsbury College, Pulborough 
(Ward: Chanctonbury)  Applicant: Chichester College

49 - 80

8. DC/17/0861 - Bus Turning Circle, Old Mill Drive, Storrington 
(Ward: Chantry)  Applicant: c/o Agent (Cushman & Wakefield)

81 - 90

9. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop. 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda.

Agenda Items The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation.

Public Speaking on 
Agenda Items
(Speakers must give 
notice by not later than 
noon two working 
days before the date 
of the meeting) 

Parish and neighbourhood councils in the District are allowed 2 minutes 
each to make representations; members of the pu
[...]
voted on the issue).

Vice-Chairman In the Chairman’s absence (including in the event the Chairman is 
required to leave the Chamber for the debate and vote), the Vice-
Chairman controls the debate and follows the rules of debate as above.

Page 4



1

Planning Committee (South)
19 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, 
Jim Sanson, Ben Staines and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Roger Clarke, David Coldwell, Paul Marshall and 
Michael Willett

PCS/19  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 August 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/20  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Mike Morgan – DC/17/1374 – Personal, knows one of the public 
speakers on this item.

PCS/21  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/22  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/23  DC/17/1140 - LAND NORTH OF WEST END LANE, HENFIELD (WARD: 
HENFIELD) APPLICANT: MR ROB PHILLIPS

The Head of Development reported that the application sought full planning 
permission for an alternative development for the northern section of land 
referred to in the previously approved application, DC/13/0787.  This application 
(DC/17/1140) sought permission to provide 75 dwellings, a net increase of 12 
dwellings from the previously approved application on the northern section of 
the site.

The proposed development would maintain a similar layout to what had already 
been approved with the additional 12 dwellings but would extend north by a 
further six metres. The southern area of the development would remain 
unchanged. The northern perimeter buffer would be reduced to accommodate 
the extended footprint of the site.

Page 5

Agend
[...]
ed that this could be raised with West Sussex 
County Council Highways. 

RESOLVED

(i) That a new legal agreement and/or a Deed of Variation to 
amend the legal agreement attached to DC/13/0787 be entered 
into.

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/17/1140 be determined by the Head of Development.  The 
view of the Committee was that the application should be 
granted. 

Page 6



Planning Committee (South)
19 September 2017

3

3

PCS/24  DC/17/1375 - WHITEOAKS, SHOREHAM ROAD, SMALL DOLE (WARD: 
HENFIELD) APPLICANT: GEORGE CORFIELD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought a change of 
land use to provide two settled gypsy pitches and an adjoined pair of utility 
buildings.  The two pitches would individually be 20 metres by 30 metres with a 
parking strip comprising an additional 9m.

The application site was located outside the built-up area on land set 130m 
back from Shoreham Road and set behind a tree belt. The area was in open 
countryside located behind a ribbon of residential properties with a warehouse 
in close proximity and Horton Golf Course located to the north-east of the site. 
To the north was the former brick works site, currently occupied by 'Sweeptech'.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application. 19 letters of objection had been 
received. 3 members of the public spoke in objection to the application. A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: policies 
regarding Gypsy and Traveller sites; sustainable development; the character of 
the area; i
[...]
bjection from 23 
households had been received. The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character of the site and visual amenities of the surrounding 
area; the amenity of neighbouring residents; and parking and traffic conditions.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1240 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCS/27  DC/17/1615 - ENIGMA, HAMPERS LANE, STORRINGTON (WARD: 
CHANTRY) APPLICANT: MR STUART JOLLIFF

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a 4-bedroom detached chalet bungalow and detached garage, 
and its replacement with a 4-bedroom chalet bungalow with integral double 
garage, parking area and landscaping.  The gable-ends would include floor to 
ceiling windows.   The ridge height would be approximately three metres higher 
than the existing one.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Storrington on the 
corner of Hazelwood Close and Hampers Lane, and was accessed from 
Hazlewood Close to the north.  The surrounding area included detached 
houses of various styles and dates of construction.  There was thick vegetation 
on the eastern and northern boundaries.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory external consultees, as contained within the report, 
were considered by the Committee.

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
19 September 2017

6

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application. 11 letters of objection 
had been received. The applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicat
[...]
RD: CHANCTONBURY) APPLICANT: MS CLAIRE HOLLOWAY

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
temporary rural workers dwelling and the erection of an agricultural building.  
The application revised permission DC/16/1866, which had been granted by the 
Committee in April 2017 (Minute No PCS/119 (25.04.17) refers). The current 
application re-orientated the rural workers dwelling and moved the agricultural 
building 30 metres to the east.

The application site was located in a rural location on the northern side of 
Haglands Lane, where it was a country lane with hedgerow and trees, not far 
from Old Haglands, a Grade II Listed Building to the west.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee. 

The Parish Council objected to the application.  A total of 53 letters of objection 
had been received, 16 of which came from seven addresses. 3 members of the 
public spoke in objection to the application. The applicant and the applicant’s 
agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of 
the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

The principle of the development had already been established and Members 
considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the key issue 
for consideration in determining the proposal was the impact of the revised 
location of the barn and re-orientation of the dwelling.   

RESOLVED

(i) That either a legal agreement or a unilateral undertaking be 
entered into to ensure that only one permission for the barn, 
already approved under DC/16/1866, can be implemented.

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/17/1452 be determined by the Head of Development using 
the previously approved conditions approved under application 
DC/16/1866. The view of the Committee was that the 
application should be granted. 

PCS/30  DC/17/1245 - LAND TO THE REAR OF CRIMOND, MAUDLIN LANE, 
BRAMBER, STEYNING (WARD: BRAMBER, UPPER BEEDING AND 
WOODMANCOTE) APPLICANT: MR DAVID KING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a 4-bedroom two storey dwelling with attached garage and 
access onto Clays Hill.  This application was similar to permission DC/16/1088 

Page 11



Planning Committee (South)
19 September 2017

8

for a detached dwelling on the site, which had been approved by the Committee 
in April 2017 (Minute No. PCS/120 (25.04.17) refers).  

The current application proposed a different siting, design and scale to the 
previously approved dwelling.  During the application process the plans had 
been amended to reduce the height and footprint of the dwelling and increase 
separation from the eastern boundary.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Steyning on the 
southern side of Clays Hill, and previously formed part of the garden area of 
Crimond and the neighbouring property Whindene. Crimond, which was 
accessed from Maudlin Lane, was above the application site and a two storey 
house, Hill View, lay to the east.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory external consultees, as contained within the report, 
were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Five letters of objection had 
been received objecting to the original application, and five letters objecting to 
the amended application had also been received.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character of the area; the amenities
[...]
 South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 17 October 2017

DEVELOPMENT:

Full planning application to construct new car showrooms with associated 
offices and ancillary facilities, vehicle workshops, a Head Office for the 
Harwoods Group, B2/B8 use class business units and soft landscaping 
and infrastructure works, all with the related provision of educational 
facilities for Chichester College - Brinsbury Fields Campus.

SITE: Land at Brinsbury Fields Stane Street Brinsbury Pulborough West Sussex 
RH20 1DJ  

WARD: Chanctonbury

APPLICATION: DC/16/2963

APPLICANT: Name: Chichester College and Harwoods Ltd   Address: Harwoods Ltd 
London Road Pulborough RH20 1AR    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The application is a departure from the 
development plan. More than 8 letters of 
objection have been received

RECOMMENDATION: To delegate authority to the Head of Development to grant permission 
subject to the completion of a S106 agreement, and appropriate 
conditions. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 
three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of Planning, 
Economic Development and Property be authorised to refuse permission 
on the grounds of failure to secure the Obligations necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the development of part of an open and 
undeveloped field (Brinsbury Field) along the east side of the A29 with three car 
showrooms (Jaguar, Land Rover and Bentley) with associated workshops (total floor area 
5,280sqm), an office building comprising the headquarters for Harwoods Group Ltd 
(930sqm), valet and parts centre buildings (630sqm), B2/B8 commercial units for 
unspecified initial users (2,780sqm), hardstandings for the open storage of up to 703 
vehicles including visitor and employee parking, and associated sof
[...]

the surrounding land levels. The site is bounded by scattered trees and bushes along its 
western boundary with the A29, with the field opening onto a mostly unmade farm track to 
the southern side, the westernmost part of which forms the formalised junction to the 
Hepworths Brewery site adjacent.

1.6 The area is rural in character and relativelyy isolated from other development, with 
Adversane separated from the site by the northern part of the field and a further field and 
woodland to the north, and from Brinsbury College by the Hepworths Brewery site 
(DC/13/2328) and surrounding equestrian field to the south.  Adversane Caravan Park, 
comprising twelve permanent residential caravans, sits opposite the A29 to the northwest, 
with Architectural Plants opposite to the west. The boundary of the Adversane 
Conservation Area sits approximately 400m to the north of the site. The Conservation Area 
includes a number of Grade II listed buildings. 

1.7 A concurrent outline planning application has been submitted for the development of the 
northern half of the field with six B1, B2 and B8 commercial units under DC/17/0177.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Brinsbury College

1.8 Brinsbury College was merged with Chichester College in 2002 and established as a 
Centre for Rural Excellence in 2009. The campus comprises a 570 acre (250ha) 
landholding which has its own commercial farm used as the basis for much of the practical 
teaching that takes place at Brinsbury. The campus also includes a vineyard, conference 
centre, workshops and restaurant facilities. In order to support and grow its future as a 
Centre for Rural Excellence the Applicant advises that the campus is seeking to develop 
new and improved educational facilities and develop undertakings with development 
partners to add value to the campus activities and strengthen and diversify its educational 
offer.

1.9 Chichester College itself delivers training and education to over 15,000 part-time and full-
time st
[...]
nd in its contribution to the viability of 
Brinsbury Campus within the specific policy context for the Brinsbury Campus are of 
sufficient weight to justify the grant of planning permission as a Departure from the 
Development Plan, when taking into account matters to be secured within the s106 
agreement and by condition. Whilst the permanent loss of open countryside is regrettable 
and the scale and nature of development intrusive to the surrounding countryside and 
settlement separation, sufficient effort has been made to mitigate through detailed 
landscaping to ensure that the visual impact on users of the A29 and rail line would not 
unduly imposing. For these reasons the application is recommended for approval.  

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 To delegate authority to the Head of Development to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a S106 agreement to secure appropriate education and training links with the 
College, and appropriate conditions. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed 
within three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of Planning, Economic 
Development and Property be authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to 
secure the Obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

1. A condition listing the approved drawings

2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3. Pre-commencement condition: No development shall commence until precise details of 
the existing and proposed finished floor levels of the development in relation to nearby 
datum points adjoining the application site have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority in writing.  The development shall be completed in accordance 
with the approved details.
Reason:  As this matter is fundamental to control the development in detail 
[...]
 01403 215460

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development 

DATE: 17 October 2017

DEVELOPMENT:
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except for access 
from Stane Street (A29)) for up to 6 commercial buildings up to a 
maximum combined floor area of 14,068sqm comprising a mix of B1, B2 
and B8 Use Classes

SITE: Brinsbury Fields Brinsbury College Pulborough 

WARD: Chanctonbury

APPLICATION: DC/17/0177

APPLICANT: Name: Chichester College   Address: C/O ECE Planning 

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The application is a departure from the 
development plan. More than 8 letters of 
objection have been received

RECOMMENDATION: To delegate authority to the Head of Development to grant permission 
subject to the completion of a S106 agreement, and appropriate 
conditions. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 
three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of Planning, 
Economic Development and Property be authorised to refuse permission 
on the grounds of failure to secure the Obligations necessary to make 
the development acceptable in planning terms.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION
1.2 The application seeks Outline planning permission for the development of up to 6 

commercial buildings comprising a mix of B1, B2 and B8 uses on a parcel of open, 
undeveloped agricultural land (Brinsbury Field) to the east side of the A29 Stane Street 
approximately 500m north of Brinsbury College. All matters are reserved for later 
consideration with the exception of access. Access is proposed via a new entrance junction 
from the A29.  

1.3 The indicative site layout and parameters plan details six units set either side of a central 
access road, with each building varying in size from 1,500sqm to 3,700sqm in size and 7-
8m in height. Whilst this application is in outline a number of concerns were raised by 
officers relating to the extent of development across the site. To seek to address this the 
applicants amended the indicative layout to re-order the position of the 6 units, reduce the 
size of one of the units by 1,145sqm, increase the landscape buffer to the A29 to 35m, 
reduce the indicative degree of hard surfacing within the site, and include a footpath link to 
the adjacent development site under consideration to the south (DC/16/2963).    Page 49

Agenda Item 7



1.4 The application is supported by a Planning and Heritage Statement, Landscape and Visual 
Impact Assessment, Transport Assessment, Noise Assessment, Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal, Flood Risk Assessment, Air Quality Assessment, Arboricultural Report, 
Commercial Report and an Education Statement. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.5 The application site comprises the northern half (6.8ha) of an open agricultural field located 
on the east side of the A29 Stane Street between Brinsbury College and the small 
settlement of Adversane. The field is referred to as Brinsbury Field and forms part of the 
Brinsbury campus of Chichester College, although it is not currently in active agricultural 
use. The London-South Coast railway runs to the rear/east of the site, partially sunk below 
the surrounding land levels. The site is bounded by scattered trees and bushes along its 
western boundary with the A29, and by a more consistent line of trees and bushes along its 
northern boundary.. 

1.6 The area is rural in character from other development, with Adversane separated from the 
site by a further field and woodland to the north, and from Brinsbury College by the 
remaining field and a further field to the south. Within the northernmost corner of this 
southernmost field sits Hepworth Brewery, a development approved under application 
DC/13/2328.  Adversane Caravan Park, comprising twelve permanent residential caravans, 
sits opposite the A29 to the west. The boundary of the Adversane Conservation Area sit
[...]
eased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar 
size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory development that is sympathetic to the landscape and 
townscape character and built form of the surroundings, and in the interests of visual 
amenity in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

NOTE TO APPLICANT
The applicant is advised to enter into a legal agreement with West Sussex County Council, 
as Highway Authority, to cover the off-site highway works. The applicant is requested to 
contact the Implementation Team Leader (01243 642105) to commence this process. The 
applicant is advised that it is an offence to undertake any works within the highway prior to 
the agreement being in place.

Background Papers: DC/17/0861

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Page 89

pl_hopkinj_2
Rejected



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/16/2963 - Land at Brinsbury Fields, Stane Street, Brinsbury, Pulborough (Ward: Chanctonbury)  Applicant: Chichester College and Harwoods Ltd
	A01 DC-16-2963 Plan

	7 DC/17/0177 - Brinsbury Fields, Brinsbury College, Pulborough (Ward: Chanctonbury)  Applicant: Chichester College
	A02 DC-17-0177 Plan

	8 DC/17/0861 - Bus Turning Circle, Old Mill Drive, Storrington (Ward: Chantry)  Applicant: c/o Agent (Cushman & Wakefield)
	A03 DC-17-0861 Plan






Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
17 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), John Blackall, 
Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, Brian Donnelly, 
Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines, 
Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Paul Clarke, Roger Clarke, Ray Dawe and David Jenkins

PCS/31  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 September 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/32  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/16/2963 and DC/16/0177 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal 
interest because he knew the applicant and their family.   

DC/16/2963 and DC/16/0177 – Councillors Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen and Paul 
Marshal declared personal interests because they were Members of West 
Sussex County Council, which owned some land associated with the 
application site.

DC/16/0177 – Councillor David Coldwell declared a personal interest because 
he knew one of the public speakers.

PCS/33  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/34  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/35  DC/16/2963 - LAND AT BRINSBURY FIELDS, STANE STREET, 
BRINSBURY, PULBOROUGH (WARD: CHANCTONBURY)  
APPLICANT: CHICHESTER COLLEGE AND HARWOODS LTD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
three new car showrooms with associated offices for the Harwoods Group, with 
ancillary facilities, vehicle workshops, business units, parking spaces, soft 
landscaping, attenuation pond and infrastructure works.  There would be a new 



Planning Committee (South)
17 October 2017

2

access junction from the A29. Development of the northern part of the field 
under concurrent application DC/17/0177 was also being considered by this 
Committee.
 
Since publication of the report a revised sequential test had been submitted by 
the applicant, which considered the possible use of the site for equestrian uses.  
This provided some justification for why the existing equestrian facility could not 
be relocated to the application site.

The applicant had links with the Chichester College and the development would 
enable the college to enhance educational facilities and help secure the longer 
term viability of the Brinsbury campus.

The application site was located outside the built-up area on the east side of 
Stane Street (A29) between Brinsbury College and Adversane.  The railway line 
ran to the east and there were scattered trees and bushes along its western 
boundary with the A29.  The track to the south led towards the adjacent 
Hepworths Brewery. Adversane Conservation Area was approximately 400 
metres to the north.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.  

The Parish Council objected to the application. The neighbouring Parish of 
Billingshurst had also objected to it.  The neighbouring Parish of Pulborough 
had commented on the proposal.  CPRE Sussex had also objected.  There had 
been 28 letters of objection, including one from Adversane Residents 
Association.  One letter of support had been received. Two members of the 
public spoke in objection to the application, and a representative of the Parish 
Council also spoke in objection to it.  The applicant, the applicant’s agent and 
the application architect all addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; educational and training links; its impact on heritage assets; 
landscape character; the amenity of neighbouring occupiers; and highways 
issues including access and parking.

Members discussed the significant economic and educations benefits of the 
proposal and weighed these against any adverse impact on the landscape 
character and concerns regarding the impact on the community of Adversane.  
Members considered the principle of the proposal, having regard to the 
‘Brinsbuy Centre of Rural Excellence Supplementary Planning Document’, and 
after careful consideration concluded that the employment benefits and 
contribution to the viability of Brinsbury Campus outweighed the harm.
 

RESOLVED



Planning Committee (South)
17 October 2017

3

3

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into, within three months of 
the decision of this committee, to secure appropriate education 
and training links with the College.

(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 
three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of 
Planning, Economic Development and Property be authorised 
to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the 
Obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms. 

(iii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/16/2963 be determined by the Head of Development. The 
view of the Committee was that the application should be 
granted. 

PCS/36  DC/17/0177 - BRINSBURY FIELDS, BRINSBURY COLLEGE, 
PULBOROUGH (WARD: CHANCTONBURY)  
APPLICANT: CHICHESTER COLLEGE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
up to six commercial buildings in the northern part of an open and unused field 
that was part of the Brinsbury campus of Chichester College. All matters other 
than access via a new entrance junction from the A29 were reserved for future 
determination.   Development of the southern part of this field, under concurrent 
application DC/16/2963, was also being considered by this Committee.  

The application site was located outside the built-up area on the east side of 
Stane Street (A29) between Brinsbury College and Adversane.  The railway line 
ran to the east and there were scattered trees and bushes along its western 
boundary with the A29 and trees and bushes along the northern boundary.  
There was a caravan park west of the A29 and Adversane Conservation Area 
was approximately 150 metres to the north.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.  

The Parish Council objected to the application. The neighbouring parishes of 
Billingshurst and Pulborough also objected to it.  Nine letters of objection and 
one letter of support had been received.  Two members of the public spoke in 
objection to the application, and two associates of Brinsbury College spoke in 
its support.  The applicant’s agent also spoke in support of the proposal.  A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to it.   

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; educational and training links; design and landscape impact; its 



Planning Committee (South)
17 October 2017

4

impact on heritage assets; landscape character; the amenity of neighbouring 
occupiers; and highways issues including access and parking.

Members discussed the significant economic and educational benefits of the 
proposal and weighed these against any adverse impact on the landscape 
character and concerns regarding the impact on the community of Adversane.  
Whilst occupiers of the proposed units had not been confirmed, the Committee 
noted the shortfall of employment areas in the district.  It was also noted that 
end users would be required, through a legal agreement, to maintain links that 
supported the college and its students.  

Members considered the principle of the proposal, having regard to the 
‘Brinsbuy Centre of Rural Excellence Supplementary Planning Document’, and 
after careful consideration, considered on balance that the employment benefits 
and contribution to the viability of Brinsbury Campus outweighed the harm.

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into, within three months of 
the decision of this committee, to secure appropriate education 
and training links with the College.

(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 
three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of 
Planning, Economic Development and Property be authorised 
to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the 
Obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms. 

(iii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application DC/16/2963 be 
determined by the Head of Development.  The view of the Committee 
was that the application should be granted. 

PCS/37  DC/17/0861 - BUS TURNING CIRCLE, OLD MILL DRIVE, STORRINGTON 
(WARD: CHANTRY)  APPLICANT: C/O AGENT (CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD)

Item withdrawn from the agenda. 

The meeting closed at 4.18 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


